
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

AT RICHMOND, JULY 17,2024

APPLICATION OF

F1RSTSERVICE ENERGY, LLC CASE NO. PUR-2024-00109

For aggregators license

ORDER FOR NOTICE AND COMMENT

On June 20, 2024, FirstService Energy, LLC ("FirstService" or "Company") filed an 

application ("Application") with the State Corporation Commission ("Commission") for a license 

to conduct business as a competitive service provider. FirstService seeks authority to provide 

electric and natural gas aggregation service to eligible commercial and residential customers 

throughout the Commonwealth of Virginia. In its Application, the Company attested that it 

would abide by all applicable regulations of the Commission as required by 20 VAC 5-312-40 B 

iof the Commission's Rules Governing Retail Access to Competitive Energy Services.

NOW THE COMMISSION, upon consideration of this matter, is of the opinion and finds 

that this matter should be docketed; FirstService should provide notice of its Application to 

appropriate persons; interested persons should have an opportunity to comment on the

Application; and the Staff of the Commission ("Staff) should be directed to investigate the

Application and present its findings in a report ("Staff Report”). We further find that a Hearing

Examiner should be appointed to rule on all discovery matters that arise during the course of this 

proceeding.

To promote administrative efficiency and timely service of filings upon participants, the

Commission will, among other things, direct the electronic filing of testimony and pleadings,

1 20 VAC 5-312-10 el seq.
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unless they contain confidential information, and require electronic service on parties to this 

proceeding.

Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) This matter is docketed and assigned Case No. PUR-2024-00109.

(2) All pleadings in this matter shall be submitted electronically to the extent authorized 

by 5 VAC 5-20-150, Copies and format, of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure 

("Rules of Practice").2 Confidential and Extraordinarily Sensitive Information shall not be 

submitted electronically and should comply with 5 VAC 5-20-170, Confidential information, of 

the Rules of Practice. Any person seeking to hand deliver and physically file or submit any 

pleading or other document shall contact the Clerk's Office Document Control Center at 

(804) 371-9838 to arrange the delivery.

(3) Pursuant to 5 VAC 5-20-140, Filing and service, of the Rules of Practice, the

Commission directs that service on parties and Staff in this matter shall be accomplished by 

electronic means. Concerning Confidential or Extraordinarily Sensitive Information, parties and 

the Staff are instructed to work together to agree upon the manner in which documents 

containing such information shall be served upon one another, to the extent practicable, in an 

electronically protected manner, even if such information is unable to be filed in the Office of the

Clerk so that no party or Staff is impeded from preparing its case.

(4) As provided by § 12.1-31 of the Code of Virginia and 5 VAC 5-20-120, Procedure 

before hearing examiners, of the Rules of Practice, a Hearing Examiner is appointed to rule on 

any discovery issues that may arise during the course of this proceeding.

2 5 VAC 5-20-10 etseq.
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(5) Any interested person may request a copy of the Application, accompanying 

materials, and this Order by directing a request to Chris Raiford, Energy Procurement Specialist, 

575 Fifth Avenue, 9th Floor, New York, New York 10017, chris.raiford@firstserviceenergy.com.

The Company shall, within three (3) days of receipt of such request, serve the requested 

documents upon the person making such request. A copy of the Application also may be viewed 

or downloaded from the Commission's website: scc.virginia.gov/pages/Case-lnformation.

(6) On or before July 24, 2024, FirstService shall serve a copy of this Order upon the 

utilities listed in Attachment A to this Order.

(7) On or before July 31, 2024, the Company shall file with the Clerk of the

Commission, at scc.virginia.gov/clk/efiling, proof of service upon the utilities identified in

Ordering Paragraph (6).

(8) On or before August 7, 2024, any interested person may submit comments on the

Application by following the instructions found on the Commission's website: 

scc.virginia.gov/casecomments/Submit-Public-Comments. Those unable, as a practical matter, 

to submit comments electronically may file such comments by U.S. mail to the Clerk of the

Commission, c/o Document Control Center, P.O. Box 2118, Richmond, Virginia 23218-2118. A 

copy of such comments shall be sent to the Company at the address in Ordering Paragraph (5).

All comments shall refer to Case No. PUR-2024-00109.

(9) Staff shall analyze FirstService's Application and shall present its findings in a Staff

Report to be filed on or before August 14,2024.

(10) On or before August 21,2024, the Company may file with the Clerk of the

Commission, at scc.virginia.gov/clk/efiling, any response to the Staff Report and to any 

comments filed in this proceeding.
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(11) All documents filed in paper form with the Office of the Clerk of the Commission 

in this docket may use both sides of the paper. In all other respects, except as modified herein, 

all filings shall comply fully with the requirements of 5 VAC 5-20-150, Copies and format, of 

the Commission's Rules of Practice.

(12) The Company shall respond to written interrogatories or data requests within five 

(5) calendar days after the receipt of the same. Interrogatories and data requests, as well as the 

responses thereto, shall be transmitted via electronic mail to the extent possible. Except as 

modified herein, discovery shall be in accordance with Part IV of the Commission's Rules of

Practice, 5 VAC 5-20-240 et seq.

(13) This matter is continued.

A COPY hereof shall be sent electronically by the Clerk of the Commission to all persons 

on the official Service List in this matter. The Service List is available from the Clerk of the

Commission.
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ATTACHMENT A

Electric Companies
■Sa!
r- ?.■

Appalachian Power Company 
d/b/a American Electric Power Company 
Mr. William K. Castle
Director, Regulatory Services, VA/TN
1051 East Cary Street, Suite 1100
Richmond, VA 23219 
wkcastle@aep.com

Kentucky Utilities Company 
d/b/a Old Dominion Power Company 
Allyson K. Sturgeon
Sr. Counsel, Reg & Trans
LG&E and KU Energy LLC
220 W. Main Street
Louisville, KY 40202 
allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com

Kentucky Utilities Company 
d/b/a Old Dominion Power Company 
Robert M. Conroy
VP, State Regulation & Rates
LG&E and KU Energy LLC
220 W. Main Street
Louisville, KY 40202 
robert.conroy@lge-ku.com

VA Electric & Power Company 
d/b/a Dominion Energy Services, Inc.
Paul E. Pfeffer, Esquire
Riverside 2, Legal
120 Tredegar Street
Richmond, VA 23219
paul.e.pfeffer@dominionenergy.com



Electric Cooperatives

Northern Virginia Electric Cooperative
David E. Schleicher
President & CEO
P.O. Box 2710
Manassas, Va 20108-0875 
dschleicher@novec.com

Powell Valley Electric Cooperative
Mr. Brad Coppock
General Manager & CEO
P.O. Box 1528
New Tazewell, TN 37824 
bcoppock@pve.coop

Rappahannock Electric Cooperative
Mr. John D. Hewa
President & CEO
P.O. Box 7388
Fredericksburg, VA 22404-7388 
jhewa@myrec.coop

A&N Electric Cooperative
Mr. Belvin "Butch" Williamson, Jr.
Chief Executive Officer
P.O. Box 290
Tasley, Va 23441-0290 
bwilliamson@anec.com

Shenandoah Valley Electric Cooperative
Mr. Gregorys. Rogers
President & CEO
P.O. Box 236
Mt. Crawford, VA 22841-0236 
grogers@svec.coop

Prince George Electric Cooperative
Sarat Yellepeddi, President & CEO 
P.O. Box 168
Waverly, VA 23890-0168 
syellepeddi@pgec.coop

Central VA Electric Cooperative
Mr. Gary E. Wood
President & CEO
P.O. Box 247
Lovingston, VA 22949 
gwood @ mycvec. com

Community Electric Cooperative
Mr. Steven A. Harmon
President & CEO
P.O. Box 267
Windsor, VA 23487-0267 
sharmon@comelec.coop

B-A-R-C Electric Cooperative
Mr. Bill Buchanan
CEO/General Manager
P.O. Box 264
Millboro, Va 24460-0264 
bbuchanan@barcelectric.com

Craig-Botetourt Electric Cooperative
Mr. Jeff M. Ahearn
CEO
P.O. Box 265
New Castle, VA 24127-0265
jeff.ahearn@cbec.coop



Northern Neck Electric Cooperative
Mr. Bradley H. Hicks
President & CEO
P.O. Box 288
Warsaw, VA 22572-0288 
bhicks@nnec.coop

r- ’iSouthside Electric Cooperative
Mr. Jason Loehr
President & CEO
P.O. Box?
Crewe, VA 23930-0007 
jason.loehr@sec.coop

Mecklenburg Electric Cooperative
Mr. Cary "Casey" Logan
President & CEO
P.O. Box 2451
Chase City, VA 23924-2451 
clogan@meckelec.org



Natural Gas Companies

Southwestern VA Gas Company
James McClain, II, President and CEO
208 Lester Street
Martinsville, VA 24112 
james@svg-us.com

Atmos Energy Corporation
J. Kevin Dobbs, President
810 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600 
Franklin, Tennessee 37067-6226 
Kevin.Dobbs@atmosenergy.com

VA Natural Gas, Inc. 
Robert Duvall, President
544 S. Independence Blvd. 
VA Beach, VA 23452 
rduvall@southernco.com

Washington Gas Light Company
Donald 'Blue' Jenkins, President
1000 Maine Avenue, SW, Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20024
blue.jenkins@washgas.com

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
Jennifer Montague, President and COO
1809 Coyote Drive
Chester, VA23836-2400 
jmontague@nisource.com

Roanoke Gas Company
Paul W. Nester, President 
P.O. Box 13007
Roanoke, VA24011
Paul_nester@rgcresources.com

Appalachian Natural Gas Distribution Company
John D. Jessee, Vice President
220 Valley NW Street
Abingdon, VA 24210
JJessee@appnatgas.com
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Water and Sewer Companies

Aquarius Water Systems, Inc.
Don Liscomb
151 Fort Liscomb Rd. 
Luray, VA 22835 
luralam@shentel.net

Aqua Virginia, Inc. 
John Aulbach II, President
2414 Granite Ridge Rd. 
Rockville, VA 23146 
jjaulbach@aquaamerica.com

Blue Ridge Water Agency, Inc.
Curtis B. Brown, President
81 Hobson Way
Blue Ridge, VA 24064 
ssorrells@doubleslaw.com

Bluefield Valley Water Works c/o West Virginia 
American
Robert Burton, President
1600 Pennsylvania Ave.
Charleston, WV 25302
president.Burton@amwater.com

Groundhog Mountain Water and Sewer
Ron Hyatt, President
6819 Rambling Rose Dr.
Charlotte, NC 28212
hyatt.ron2@gmail.com

Founders Bridge Utility Company, Inc. 
Russell T. Aaronson III, President
1700 Bayberry Ct., Suite 300 
Richmond, VA 23226-3791 
raaronson@graycorei.com

Harbour East Sewage Disposal Corporation
C. David Sherrill, President
800 West Hundred Rd.
Chester, VA 23836-2517
Harboureastvlg@comcast.net

Cascade Mountain Water Company, Inc.
Tim Campbell, President
P.O. Box 353
Fancy Gap, VA 24328-0353 
office@cascade-mountain.com

Commonwealth Utilities, Inc.
Craig Jebson, President
218 N. Main St.
P.O. Box 520
Culpeper, VA 22701
craigj@countrywatersystems.com 
hopel@countrywatersystems.com

Central Water Systems, Inc.
Carl Kellogg, President 
P.O. Box 119
Smithfield, VA 23431 
Kelloggdrilling@gmail.com

Central Water Company, Inc. 
Stephen C. Rossi, President
1410 16th St. SE
Roanoke, VA 24014 
srossi@scrossi.com

Buckland Water and Sanitation Assets Corp.
Deborah Brown, President
P.O. Box 861617
Warrenton, VA 20187
debbie3brown@gmail.com

Brookfield Water Company
Michael Griffin
P.O. Box 7
Daleville, VA 24083 
mm9440@gmail.com
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Sunset Bay Utilities
John Burbage, Jr., President
9919 Stephen Decatur Highway 
Ocean City, MD 21842 
jreed@bwdc.com

Thomas Bridge Water Corporation
Ellis Rouse, President
586 Thomas Bridge Rd. 
Marion, VA 24354 
tbwcoffmgr@comcast.net

Park Place Water Works, Inc. 
James K. McKelvey, Owner
400 Scruggs Rd. Suite 100 
Moneta, VA 24121 
jhodges@b2xonline.com

PO River Water and Sewer Company
Matthew E. Raynor, President
524 Meadow Avenue Loop
Banner Elk, NC 28604 
tarmatt@aol.com

High Knob Utilities, Inc. 
Keith Arnett, President 
17 Windy Way
Front Royal, VA 22630 
hkoffice@hkoai.com

The Homestead Water Company, Inc.
Kurt Alexander, President
4001 Maple Ave. Suite 600 
Dallas, TX 75219
Mark.Spadoni@omnihotels.com

Keswick Estates Utilities, Inc.
Abdul Rahman
701 Club Dr.
Keswick, VA 22947 
arahman@keswick.com

T-L Water
Larry E. Lamb, President
P.O. Box 217
Standardsville, VA 22973-0244 
larryelamb@aol.com

Massanutten Public Service
Sean Twomey, President
13051 Southern Maryland Blvd. 203
Dunkirk, MD. 20754
sean.twomev@greatbasinwaterco.com

Montvale Water, Inc.
Bob Karnes, President 
P.O. Box 155
Montvale, VA 24122 
montvalewater@gmail.com

Sedley Water Company
Robert P. Finch, President 
P.O. Box 340
Toano, VA 23168 
sedleywater@gmail.com

Reston Relac, LLC 
Mark Douglas Waddell 
P.O. Box 2423
Reston, VA 20195 
mark@restonrelac.com

Santillane Water Company, Inc. 
Stephen C. Rossi, Vice President 
1410 16th Street SE
Roanoke, Virginia 24014 
srossi@scrossi.com

Life Essentials, LLC
Robert P. Weeks, Jr. 
PO Box 2128
Suffolk, VA 23432 
bobby@firstcallpaintball.com

Peacock Hill Service Company
David Lockledge, President
P.O. Box. 284
Ivy, VA 22945 
peacockhillsc@gmail.com

Sommersby Water Company
Michael Griffin, President
P.O. Box 7
Daleville, VA 24083 
mm9440@gmail.com
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Warrenton Chase Utility Company
Joseph J. Contrucci, ESQ
Drawer 5
Markham, VA 22643 
contruccilaw@aol.com 
moriahswr@yahoo.com

Virginia American Water Company
Barry L. Suits, President
2223 Duke St.
Alexandria, VA 22314
Barry.Suits@amwater.com

Woodhaven Water Company
Aimee Barnard, President
7242- A Lakeshore Dr.
Quinton, VA 23141-1153 
woodhavenwater@gmail.com

Virginia Ridge Water Company
Stephen C. Rossi, President
1410 16th St. SE
Roanoke, VA 24014 
srossi@scrossi.com

Trails End Utility Company, Inc. 
Keith Merritt, General Manager
P.O. Box 268
Horntown, VA 23395 
water3@cbtea.net
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